

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SAMUEL JASON DERRICK, :  
Appellant, :  
vs. :  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee. :  
\_\_\_\_\_ :

Case No. 73,076

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 28 1990 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

ROBERT F. MOELLER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33830  
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE <u>RICHARDSON</u> HEARING AND IN FAILING TO TAKE APPROPRIATE REMEDIAL ACTION WHEN THE STATE REVEALED RANDALL JAMES AS A SURPRISE WITNESS IN THE MIDST OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.	35
ISSUE II	
THE PENALTY RECOMMENDATION OF THE JURY HEREIN WAS TAINTED BY THE JURY'S RECEIPT OF IRRELEVANT, HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WHICH THE DEFENSE WAS NOT GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO MEET.	41
ISSUE III	
APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE HE WAS IN SHACKLES THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS.	47
ISSUE IV	
APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REFUSED DEFENSE REQUESTS TO INQUIRE OF THE JURORS WHETHER THEY HAD SEEN OR READ A PREJUDICIAL NEWSPAPER ARTICLE CONCERNING APPELLANT'S CASE THAT APPEARED IN THE LOCAL PRESS AND DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SEQUESTER THE JURY DURING TRIAL.	52

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN UNDULY RESTRICTING APPELLANT'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF SEVERAL STATE WITNESSES.

58

ISSUE VI

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO SUSTAIN DEFENSE OBJECTIONS WHEN THE PROSECUTOR MISSTATED THE LAW IN HIS CLOSING ARGUMENTS DURING BOTH THE GUILT PHASE AND THE PENALTY PHASE.

64

ISSUE VII

APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY RECOMMENDATION BY THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GIVE HIS PROPOSED INSTRUCTION WHICH WOULD HAVE PREVENTED THE JURY FROM GIVING IMPROPER DOUBLE CONSIDERATION TO THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF PECUNIARY GAIN AND COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY.

68

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS ON THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AND COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE THEY DID NOT INFORM APPELLANT'S JURY OF THE LIMITING CONSTRUCTION GIVEN TO THESE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

72

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING SAMUEL JASON DERRICK TO DIE IN THE ELECTRIC CHAIR, BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.

78

CONCLUSION

91

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

91

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 192 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1966)	66
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	79
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	74, 83
<u>Bello v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	48, 49, 50
<u>Bennett v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1975)	38
<u>Bentley v. Crist,</u> 469 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1972)	48
<u>Boynton v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	37
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S165 (Fla. March 22, 1990)	77, 90
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	90
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1987)	35, 39
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Bouie v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S188 (Fla. April 5, 1990)	43, 44
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	65
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	73, 79
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	83
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	64

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	59
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 280 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	67
<u>Coco v. State</u> , 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	58
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	35
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	58, 61
<u>Cumbie v. State</u> , 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1977)	35, 37
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	86, 87
<u>Donovan v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1982)	38
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	83
<u>Drake v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985)	67
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1987)	55
<u>Dugue v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	56
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	89, 90
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	50
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	44
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976)	48

<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 499 (Fla. 2d dCA 1984)	61
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 374 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1979)	53
<u>Gafford v. State,</u> 387 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	68
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	66, 73, 81
<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977)	68
<u>Gluck v. State,</u> 62 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1952)	66-67
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)	87
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	74, 81
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 194 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	45
<u>Green v. State,</u> 190 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	55
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	70
<u>Griffis v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	37
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	74, 81, 82, 83, 84
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	74, 81
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	85
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983)	79
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	81, 83, 85

<u>Hill v. State,</u> 406 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	37-38
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560, 106 S.Ct. 1340, 89 L.Ed.2d 525 (1986)	48
<u>Jacobs v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	90
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	55, 85
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	79
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986)	86
<u>Kilpatrick v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1979)	35
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	67
<u>Kruse v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	56
<u>LaMadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	69-70, 75
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1988)	89-90
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	35, 37
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	85
<u>Lightsey v. State,</u> 364 So.2d 72 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	42
<u>Lutherman v. State,</u> 348 So.2d 624 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	58
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	88
<u>Marshall v. United States,</u> 360 U.S. 310, 79 S.Ct. 1171, 3 L.Ed.2d 1250 (1959)	54
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	79

<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. _____, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (Fla. 1988)	74, 75
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1982)	90
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	83
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	79
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	5
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	81, 82
<u>Moreno v. State</u> , 418 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	59
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794, 95 S.Ct. 2031, 44 L.Ed.2d 589 (1975)	54, 55
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	79
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	53, 69, 83
<u>Pahl v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	59
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	61
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	68
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	45
<u>Peavy v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	82, 86
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1980)	68, 81
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	74, 81, 83

<u>Pointer v. Texas,</u> 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)	58
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	45
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	78
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	68, 86
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	35, 36, 37, 39, 43
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	83
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	54, 55, 56
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	45
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	83, 89, 90
<u>Schafer v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989)	73, 79, 84
<u>Schultz v. State,</u> 131 Fla. 757 So. 764 (Fla. 1938)	48
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	85
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	61
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	76-77
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1986)	35, 39
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)	76

<u>State v. Alfonso,</u> 478 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	37
<u>State v. Banks,</u> 349 So.2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	42
<u>State v. Coney,</u> 294 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1973)	37
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	44, 72, 78, 85
<u>State v. Hall,</u> 509 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 1987)	36
<u>State v. Tuttle,</u> 780 P.2d 1203 (Utah 1989)	86
<u>State v. Wood,</u> 648 F.2d 71 (Utah 1981)	87
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	58
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	89, 90
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	67
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	48, 50
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.3d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	69, 70
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	70
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	45, 67, 87
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	90
<u>Tobey v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	61
<u>Topley v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	48

<u>Tuff v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 953 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	64
<u>United States v. Manzella,</u> 782 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1986)	55
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 568 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978)	55
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	75
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	90
<u>Wilcox v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	36
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	55
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	58, 61
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1988)	86
<u>Witmer v. State,</u> 394 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. V, U.S. Const.	40
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	40, 51, 56, 63, 67
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	40, 46, 71, 74, 75, 76, 78
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	40, 46, 51, 56, 63, 67, 71, 76, 78
Art. I, section 9, Fla. Const.	40, 46, 51, 57, 63, 67, 71
Art. I, section 16, Fla. Const.	40, 46, 51, 57, 63, 67
Art. I, section 17, Fla. Const.	46, 71
Art. I, section 22, Fla. Const.	40, 46, 51, 57, 63, 67
Section 90.610(1), Fla. Stat. (1987)	60
Section 90.614(2), Fla. Stat. (1987)	60
Section 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1987)	72, 78
Section 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1987)	44
Section 921.141(5)(e), Fla. Stat. (1987)	84
Section 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1987)	72, 73, 86
Section 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1987)	73, 74

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.220(a)(1)(iii)	35
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.220(f)	35
The Florida Bar Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-1.6 and Comment	39
The Florida Bar Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-1.9	39
1984 Florida Statistical Abstract, University Presses of Florida, Gainesville 1984, p. 542	85
